

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(S) No.2107 of 2020

Dr. Narendra Nath Singh ... Petitioner
-Versus-
State of Jharkhand & Others. ... Respondents

With

W.P.(S) No.2173 of 2020

Dr. Narendra Nath Singh ... Petitioner
-Versus-
The State of Jharkhand & Others. ... Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Petitioner : Mr. Prashant Pallav, Advocate (in both cases)
For the Respondents : Dr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Advocate (in both cases)
For the Resp-State : Mr. Aditya Raman, A.C. to G.A.-III (in both cases)

Order No.06

Dated 05th March, 2021

Heard Mr. Prashant Pallav, learned counsel for the petitioner and Dr. Ashok Kumar Singh, learned counsel for the respondents as well as Mr. Aditya Raman, learned A.C. to G.A-III for the respondent-State.

These writ petitions have been heard through Video Conferencing in view of the guidelines of the High Court taking into account the situation arising due to COVID-19 pandemic.

By an order dated 10.11.2020, the respondents were directed to file counter affidavit within a period of four weeks.

When the matters are taken up, learned counsel for the respondent-RIMS as well as the learned counsel for the respondent-State are jointly seeking further time for filing counter affidavits.

An interlocutory application being I.A. No.1118 of 2021 has been filed. For responding the said I.A., learned counsel for the respondent-RIMS as well as the learned counsel for the respondent-State are also seeking time.

In view of the above facts and considering the nature of prayer in the writ petitions, the respondents are allowed further two weeks' time to file counter-affidavits to the main writ petitions as well as to the said interlocutory application.

Any selection process during the pendency of the writ petitions shall be subject to the result of the writ petitions.

Let these cases be listed on 06th April, 2021.

Let the writ petition being W.P.(S) No.1580 of 2020 be tagged with these writ petitions.

In the meantime, Mr. Prashant Pallav, learned counsel for the petitioners will remove the defect(s) as pointed out by the office, in W.P.(S) No.2173 of 2020.

It is expected that the parties shall exchange the affidavits before the next date of listing.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Raja/-